VULCAN
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

DIRECT STEAM
2/3 JACKETED
STATIONARY AND
TILTING KETTLES

MODELS

K20DL ML-136081
K20DLT ML-136086
K40DL ML-136082
K40DLT ML-136087
K60DL ML-136083
K60DLT ML-136088

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart or to locate an authorized parts and
service providerin your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com.

VULCAN-HART 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC BALTIMORE, MD 21222

WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM Form F-35460 (3-11)




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

K20DL, K40DL, AND K60DL COMPLETE ASSEMBLY — EXPLODED VIEW ........ccccoiiiiiiiies 4
K20DL, K40DL, AND K60DL COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST ... 5
K20DLT, K40DLT, AND K60DLT — EXPLODED VIEW ......ooiiiiii e 6
K20DLT, K40DTL, AND K60DLT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST ..o 7
OPTIONAL SPRING ASSIST COVER FOR TILTING KETTLES — EXPLODED VIEW ........cccooceeee. 8
OPTIONAL SPRING ASSIST COVER PARTS LIST ..o 9
2" DRAW-OFF VALVE ...t 10
3" COMPRESSION VALVE ... e 11




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

K20DL, K40DL, AND K60DL COMPLETE ASSEMBLY - EXPLODED VIEW

26

28
27 26¥
22
\g :

Figure 1

-4-



DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

Fig. 1
Item No.

QRN A WN =

10*

12*
13*
14*
15*
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
NS

K20DL, K40DL, AND K60DL COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Part No.
FP-015-17
00-855968-00001
00-855954-00001
FP-015-17
FP-069-06
FP-040-42
00-881984-00001
00-856213-00002
00-856213-00003
00-856213-00007
00-856213-00006
00-856213-00004
00-856213-00005
00-856213-00009
00-856213-00008
00-856977-00001
FP-015-24
FP-042-50
00-909459
FP-027-22
00-856329-00001
00-856490-00002
00-856495-00002
00-856500-00002
00-853285-1
00-856486-00001
00-856491-00001
00-856496-00001
RP-004-31
WL-006-17
SC-110-98
00-853286-1
00-853284-1
00-853292-1
00-853289-00001
00-853293-00001
00-855220-00002
00-833652-00001

Description

Elbow, Pipe 1/2 X 90 Degree Street

Valve, Relief

Gauge, Pressure

Elbow, Pipe 1/2 X 90 Degree Street

Tee, Pipe, 1/2 X 1/2 X 1/4

Pipe, 1/2 X 1.125

Valve, Steam Inlet

Valve Body

Disc and Stem Assembly

O-ring

Retainer

Hex Nut

Handle

Lock Washer

Acorn Nut

Leg and Flange Foot

Elbow, Pipe 3/4 X 90 Degree Street

Pipe, 1/2 X 2.000

Strainer, 3/4 Cast Bronze

Bushing, Pipe 3/4 X 1/2

Trap, Thermostatic 125 PSI

Assembly, Lid 20 Gal Without Condensate Ring
Assembly, Lid 40 Gal Without Condensate Ring
Assembly, Lid 60 Gal Without Condensate Ring
Knob, Press On

Handle and Rocker Housing Assembly K20DL
Handle and Rocker Housing Assembly K40DL
Handle and Rocker Housing Assembly K60DL
Pin, Roll .250 X 1.000

Washer, Lock, Helical 1/4

Screw, Cap 1/4-20 X 3/4 SST

Plate, Front

Pin, Lock

Disc, Tension, Adjustment

Spring, Torsion

Disc, Rotary Stop

Plate, Rear

Petro-Gel (Tube)

* Items 8 through 15 comprise the 3" Compression Valve. See page 8.

Amt

RN\ UK UK O G U NG UK\ A\ ORI\ U U ORI UK U Y YOS O\ UK U K O UK U U G I QI




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

K20DLT, K40DLT, AND K60DLT - EXPLODED VIEW

Figure 2

-6-



DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

NS
NS
NS

K20DLT, K40DTL, AND K60DLT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Part No.

00-855954-00001
FP-015-17
00-855968-00001
FP-040-42
FP-069-06
00-855902-00001
SC-041-50
00-854766-00001
00-856347-00001
00-856586-00001
00-856315-00001
00-856379-00001
00-856184-00002
SC-041-50
RP-003-36
00-856644-00002
00-854650-00001
00-856011-00001
SC-066-06
FP-015-23
FP-091-12
00-881984-00001
FP-023-25
FP-043-77
00-856318-00001
00-856587-00001
00-856218-00001
00-856584-00001
00-856334-00001
00-856316-00001
00-856306-00001
00-856245-00001
00-856172-00001
NS-015-20
SC-082-45
FP-027-16
00-856325-00001
00-856213-00008
00-856213-00009
00-856213-00005
00-856213-00004
00-856213-00006
00-856213-00007
00-856213-00003
00-856213-00002
FP-040-50
FP-027-22
00-909459
00-856329-00001
00-856178-00002
00-856563-00001
00-856349-00001
SC-041-11
SC-047-13
00-856182-00001
FP-46-76
SC-066-6
NS-011-18
00-856192-1
00-856186-1
00-856195-1
00-833652-00001
00-856089-00001
00-856090-00001

Description

GAUQGE, PrESSUIE ...ttt ettt st e et e e anbe e e snneeannen
Elbow, Pipe 1/2 X 90 Degree Street ....
Valve, REIET ... e
PIPE, 172 X 1125 ettt ne s
Tee, Pipe 172 X 1/2 X 1/4
Plate, Faucet MOUNTING ..ottt

Screw, Cap1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX coouiiiiiieiie ettt 4
Speed Nut, J Type-1024
ASSEMDBIY, CONTrOI BOX .eiiuiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e e s
OVErIAY, KXXDLT .ottt ettt ettt e e et e e st e e smeeeeeneeeenneaesnneaannen
Bushing, Bronze Sleeve .
5] g F= ) S V7 ) ST

Gear REAUCET, 80:T ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Screw, Cap 1/4-20
Pin, ROIN.312 X 1500 ...ttt ettt et e snaeeeebaeeannes 2
Extension, Reducer Shaft .........c.coooiiiiiii e 1
Assembly, Crank Handle .
Assembly, Control Box Lid with Seals ........cccooiiiiiiiiii e 1
Screw, Machine 10-24 X 1/2 TruSS CrOSS ....ccoieiiieiieiieeeeeeececeeeee e 6
Elbow, Pipe 3/4 X 90 Degree
PiIpe, 3/4 X 14.250 ..ot
ValVE, STEAM ...t e e e e et e e e et e e e aaaaaean
Coupling, Pipe
PIPE, 3/4 X 4.00 ..ottt r e sneeanee s
Weldment, INIet HOUSING ....coouiiiiiei e
Bracket, Plumbing Support ....
Flap, Tilt HANAIe OPENING . ..ot e
Seal, SNaAft ...
Seal, Parker #4207-12501500-2508B ....
BUShING, Steel SICEVE ......ooiiee e e
Assembly, Stand, K20DLT ......ooiiiiiiiiieiieieeiee et s e e e e eeneeas
Assembly, Stand, K40DLT ....
Assembly, Stand, KBODLT ......ooiiiiiiiieii et s e e e eeeeas
NUE, HEX 1/2 =13 SST oottt e et e e s te e e ebaeeaanes
Bolt, Square Neck, 1/2-20 UNF X 1.750 L ..
BUShINg, Pipe 3/4 X 3/8 ...ttt e
AV = 1A 2T B T = o RN
Nut, Acorn
WaShEr, LOCK, 2 et e e e e eeaaaees 1
HaNAIE, 2 et e e e e e et e e e aaaaaae s 1
Nut, Hex, 2"
Retainer, 2"
O RING, 2 ettt ettt et ne et e eae e ne et eaeaeneean
Assembly, Disc and Stem, 2" ..
BOdy, Valve, 2" et e e e e an e e aen
Pipe, 172 X 2.000 ...ceiiieiiieie ettt ettt et et e e eneaaneean
Bushing, Pipe 3/4 X 1/2
] (= 11 g =Y ST RSOOUUUT R UPPPRPRRPOOt

Trap, Thermostatic 125 PSI ... 1
Casting, Pivot
[ [0 TR I T I [ ] [o [= SRR 1
BUSKING, BIONZE ...ttt

Screw, Cap 5/16-18 X 3/4 Hex
SCrew, Set 3/8-16 X /2 .o aes
Washer, Retainer

Pipe, 3/4 X 12.750 1
Screw, Mach. 10-24 X /2 ..t e e 1
Nut, Mach. HEX 10-24 SST ...t e e et eenes 1
Strainer, Perforated, 20-gallon .... o1
Strainer, Perforated, 40-gallon ... e 1
Strainer, Perforated, 60-gallon ........cocoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Petro-Gel (Tube)
ST =Y=1 I I T
ST =Y=1 T I R




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

OPTIONAL SPRING ASSIST COVER FOR TILTING KETTLES - EXPLODED VIEW

14
13

11

Figure 3




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

Fig. 3
Item No.

oo WwWwN

-
- O ©O o N

12
13
14

OPTIONAL SPRING ASSIST COVER PARTS LIST

Part No.

00-856490-00005
00-856495-00004
00-856500-00002
00-853292-1
00-853289-1
00-853293-00001
00-853285-1
00-856511-00001
00-856514-00001
RP-004-31
00-853284-1
00-853286-1
00-855220-00002
00-856311-00001
00-856311-00004
00-856311-00005
SC-047-12
SC-110-98
WL-006-07

Description Amt
Assembly, Lid, 20 Gal (with Condensate RiNg) ......cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 1
Assembly, Lid, 40 Gal (with Condensate Ring) ..... 1
Assembly, Lid, 60 Gal (with Condensate Ring) ..... 1
Disc, Tension Adjustment ...........cccoiiiiiinennen. L1
TOFSION SPIING -ttt e et e e te e e e bt e e st e e ateeeanbeeeneeeenneeanneeeans 1
Dol o] £= T YA ] (o] o SRR 1
Knob, Press-On
Weldment, Handle, 40 Gal, Tilt ... 1
Weldment, Handle, 60 Gal, Tilt ... 1
Pin, ROII.250 X 1.0000 ......ooiiiiiiiiteeiieiei ettt 1
[ T TR o Yo SRR 1
Plate, Front 1
Plate, Rear Weldment ... e 1
Mast, Support Lid, 5.201" Iong, K20DLT-1 . ueiiiiiiiie e 1
Mast, Support Lid, 8.625" long, K40DLT ........

Mast, Support Lid, 13.250" long, K60DLT ..

Screw, Set, 1/4-20 X 3/8 ..coooeviiiiiiiiiein,
Screw, Cap, 1/4-20 X 3/4 SST ..ot
Washer, LOCK, HEIICAl 10 ......ooooiiiiiiiieee e es




DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

Fig. 4
Item No.

O~NO O WN -

Part No.

00-857547-00006
00-857547-00002
00-857547-00003
00-817170

00-857547-00004
00-857547-00008
00-857547-00007
00-857547-00005

2" DRAW-OFF VALVE

=

7
g 5
1 —_— 2
4

=
° =
6
Figure 4
Description Amt
Athermic Handle ... 1
Draw-Off Valve BOdY .....cocuiiiiiiiie et 1

Draw-Off Valve Coupling
Draw-Off Valve Coupling Gasket

Draw-Off Valve PlIUG .....oooiiiiee e 1

Metal Ring
Set, Pin Retaining

Washer

-10 -



DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

Fig. 5
Item No.
1

~No o~ WN

Part No.

00-359996-00001
00-359996-00002
00-359996-00003

3" COMPRESSION VALVE

7 5 4 3 2 1
¥ |
B/ /
6
Figure 5
Description Amt
Valve BOdY, 3" ... 1
Disc and Stem ASSEMDIY ... 1
Retainer A
Hex Nut 1

00-359996-00004
00-359996-00005
00-359996-00006
00-359996-00007

[ E= T a Lo |1 SO SO PSPPSR SPPPR 1

O-ring ...

Nut

-11 -



DIRECT STEAM 2/3 JACKETED STATIONARY AND TILTING KETTLES

-12 -




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


